Installation manual turbo kit

Yamaha YXZ 1000 turbo kit

MC Xpress AB

Norra Altervagen 821
945 92 Alterbruk,
Sweden

info@mcx.se
+46 911 202005

Supreme of the extreme !


mailto:info@mcx.se

Yamaha
YXZ 1000 turbo kit

Thank you for choosing the MC Xpress turbo kit to your Yamaha YXZ 1000 UTV.

The turbo kit is designed for racing use only.

The turbo kit is designed to give you the best performance possible together with reliability.
During the development work we have tried to keep the vehicle as stock as possible to make
the installation easy and to keep the UTV as untouched as possible.

Read this manual carefully before you start with the installation.

We hope you will get much joy with your new investment.

The turbo UTV is only recommended to be used by experienced riders and for racing use

only.

e This turbo kit greatly enhances the performance of the vehicle it is installed upon!

e Professional training should be received by anyone that operates this modified vehicle.

e Installation of this turbo kit may void any warranty that is provided by the vehicle
manufacturer.

e Aone (1) year warranty is provided on the Kit parts only. This warranty does not cover
any other parts even if the damage is caused by the installation of the turbo Kkit.

e MCXpress AB, its distributors, dealers, nor installers will not be held liable for any
personal or physical damaged obtained in association with the installation or use of this
product.

By installation or purchase of this product, the end user and or installer agree that the end user

has been informed of this information.



3

Small parts included In the kit

1. 3pc M8x20 bolts and washers to connect exhaust pipe to the turbo

2. 2pc M12x1,5 -70 bolts, washers to connect turbo steel stay

3. 1pc Clamp between the exhaust pipe and the muffler

4. 1lpc Oil pressure outlet / oil pressure switch adapter on the engine

5. 1pc Attachment on engine for cable tie that holds the plenum and M6x25 bolt

6. 4pc M12x1,5 nuts to be used with stock bolts that holds the muffler console.

7. 4pc M8x25 bolts and washers to hold the turbo to the exhaust manifold

8. 2pc M8x25 bolts, nuts and washers to hold the intercooler to the intercooler stays.
9. 1pc Rubber mount and M6 nuts to hold the top of the intercooler to the chassis.
10.1 pc M14 banjo bolt and cupper washers for oil return hose going into the generator

cover on engine
11. 1 set Bolts for the air filter console. 1 pc M6x45, washers and nut. M6x16 + nut
12.1pc Fuel hose between fuel rails, double banjo bolt, 8 mm clamp, 3 copper washers,
banjo fitting for stock fuel hose



Before the installation

Important to know:

This turbo kit is designed for 260 hp and 200 kPa (=29 psi) absolute pressure.
(This is 100 kPa (14 psi) turbo pressure at sea level)

If higher pressure is used, the risk of engine damages will rise rapidly.
Premium fuel or higher octane shall be used (98 octane pump gas for Europe)

To make the installation as efficient as possible, we recommend you to follow these
instructions.

The cylinder head shall be removed and a thicker head gasket must be installed.
The con rods must be changed.

The engine must be removed from the chassis.
Begin with removing the plastic rear side fairings, the upper roller bar, the bed, air filter,
muffler and exhaust system and so on until you can lift out the engine from the chassis.

Install new rods

The YXZ engine is very strong and reliable, but the stock rods are weak.

The can’t handle much more than the stock performance.

The rods must be changed.

The new rods are 2 mm shorter than stock. This will give lower compression to avoid
detonation.

Take apart the engine and replace the rods to the new ones supplied with the Kkit.

The stock bearings can be re-used.

Install the bearings in the same place as before. (= same cylinder)

Turn the rods so the grove for the bearings will be pointing as the same direction as before.

Groove for bearing




Tighten the MCX rod bolts 47 Nm. (35 Ibf)
Lubricate the threads and under the bolt head before you tighten them.

Lower the compression ratio

To compression ratio has to be lowered by two reasons.

1. When the turbo is producing pressure, the compression pressure in the cylinder and

combustion chamber will be much higher than on a natural aspirated engine. This can
cause detonation and serious engine damage.

It is possible to let the turbo produce more turbo pressure when the compression ratio
of the engine is lower.

The compression ratio is lowered to make the engine both reliable and more powerful.

2.

Take off the valve train cover. Now, you have a nice opportunity to check the valve clearance

before removing the camshafts. The clearance shall be 0, 11-0,20mm on intake and 0, 20-0,
26 mm on exhaust.



Exhaust cam Intake cam

Rotate the crankshaft until piston number one reaches TDC (See upper photo)

(Two marks on the flywheels =TDC)

Remove the valve cower. Note how the marks on the camshafts are located on both intake and
exhaust before you remove them.

First, start by removing the cam chain tensioner. Then remove the camshafts.

CAUTION: Remove the bolts ““all together” so you don’t damage the camshafts. Note how
the upper camshaft bearings are located before you lift them away

If the valve clearance has to be adjusted, do it now.

Remove the cylinder head. Do nut turn it upside down to remain the valve lifters and shims in
their positions.



Install the cylinder head

Clean the surfaces carefully before installing the new head gasket.

The cylinder head nuts (M10) shall be tightened in three steps, first 20Nm, then 40 Nm and
finally torque the bolts with a 60 degrees angle. Start from the centre of the cylinder head and
move towards the ends.

The M6 bolts shall be tightened 10-12 Nm.

(This picture is from a snowmobile engine)

Make sure piston number one is at TDC before installing the camshafts again.

Install the cam bearing bolts “all together” to avoid the camshafts to be damaged.

Apply engine oil on the bearing surfaces. Make sure the cams are installed after the right
marks. The torque shall be 10-12 Nm on the M6 bolts. Make sure the cam chain doesn’t jump
during the installation. Use cable ties like the upper right picture to avoid this.

Install the cam chain tensioner.



Prepare the cam chain tensioner for installation.

After the cam chain tensioner has been
removed from the cylinder head, it
looks like this

Spring
Move the spring to this location

-

r————— s

-».n-uio Mcg Lo |

rod until this sprm
makes a click noice |

You shall then not have to use much force to press it in.
Note: Make sure you install the cam chain tensioner with the right side up.
When the tensioner has been installed rotate the engine a couple of turns.



Check the cam timing again and make sure everything is right.

CAUTION: Check valve clearance again to make sure all the valve adjusting shims are
in their right positions.

(If one shim has moved from its position in the upper valve spring retainer when the cylinder
head has been off, engine failure will follow if you start it.)

Install the valve train cover.

Replace the two small lids on the valve cover with the two new ones marked “MCX” supplied
with the Kit.



10

Oil hose to turbo

Close to the oil filter, you will find the oil pressure switch.

Here is where the oil pressure to the turbo is supposed to be installed.

Remove the oil pressure switch.

Install the gold colored nipple on the engine where the switch was located.

Install the oil hose to the turbo (=the hose with 10 mm banjo on one side and 12 mm banjo on
the other) the T-fitting like the picture.

Use cupper washers between each item.

We recommend not to install the oil pressure switch yet. Wait until the engine is in place in
the chassis

P
4

.

|
a3

adl 3
‘Gold &

- ¥

colored

nipple Oil pressure switch




Vacuum hose to blow off
valve and to MCX EFI-box

Install the vacuum hoses to the throttle body.

- ;
Install vacuum *

hoses here
v

Cut stock hose
until it fits fine iy

11



12

Clutch modification:

Remove the clutch cover from the gear box.
Remove the 6 bolts that holds the disc spring seat.

Install a second disc spring on top of the stock disc spring.

Install a spacer under the disc spring seat.

Tighten the bolts 12 Nm.

If the clutch cover gasket is damaged, install a new one supplied with the kit.

Disc spring seat

Install new spacer




13

Speed limiter removal unit.

After a certain speed, the power is reduced by leaner air/fuel mixture on the stock Y XZ 1000.
And we don’t want the YXZ turbo to be running lean at top speed on top gear.

That is why we include an electric unit that will let the speedometer show maximum 117
km/h (73 mph) even if the speed is higher.

Install it like this:

Make sure the ignition key is turned off.

Cut the 3 wires about 50 mm from the connector going to the speed sensor located on the left
side of the gear box.

The black with blue tracer (sensor ground) shall be connected to the black wires.

The blue (sensor +5 volt) shall be connected to the red wires.

The purple wire shall be connected to the white wire facing towards the sensor.

The green wire shall be connected to the white, but facing towards the ECU.

Install engine to the chassis

Now it is time to install the engine to the chassis
Connect all the wire connections.
Fill the oil tank and fill the glycol water in the cooling system.

Alr temp sensor

_

s

®Wire harness , _ -

~5

¢

‘Stock air temp sesor

=~ Cable tie

A 2 L
Remove the air temp sensor from the stock air box, and strap it with a cable tie towards a wire
harness like the picture.



Installing the exhaust
manifold and turbo

Install the turbo exhaust manifold to the cylinder head.
Use the stock exhaust gaskets and the stock nuts.

Install the turbo to the exhaust manifold.

Install the turbo stay between the chassis and the engine. (see picture below)
Install the oil hose on top of the turbo.

But first lubricate the turbo oil inlet with some oil.

14



15

Muffler and exhaust pipe
Installation

' v b g \ ¢
A_ L isiiey A

NM12 nuts (4 pc)

Install the muffler console to the chassis.
Use the stock bolts, and 4 M12 nuts included with the kit.
Install the muffler on top of the console and tighten the muffler strap loose.



e II xhaust clamp

," 4

return in to engine
' I AN .

Install the exhaust pipe between the turbo and the muffler.
When everything is in place, tighten the muffler clamp and the exhaust clamp.

Also install the oil return hose to the engine.
Use a M14 banjo bolt and two copper washers.



Install the plenum

Install the plenum on top of the throttle body.

3 Injectors integrated
in the plenum

Alir inlet

< .l" 3
oy

6

-

Strong cable tie

Attachment for cable |
tie plenum support

Begin with installing an attachment on the engine (see upper picture) for the right plenum
support.
Replace the stock cooler bolt with a longer one supplied with the Kit.



18

Fuel hose between Air hose from

extra injector rail Eintercooler
and stock fuel rail

Hose clams (6 po)

air hoses
between plenum
and throttle body

X

Install the plenum on top of the throttle body.

Use 3 silicone hoses diameter 50.

Install the hose from idle engine on the throttle body to the nipple on the side of the plenum
Use the stock clamp.

Cut off the stock fuel hose just before the fuel quick connector.

Install the hose to the banjo fitting.

To make it possible, heat up the plastic fuel hose gently with a heat gun.

Caution: Beware so no fuel reach the heat gun.

Remove the remaining plastic hose from the stock fuel quick connector as you just cut.
Install the short fuel hose between fuel rail for the extra injectors and the stock fuel rail.
Use the stock fuel quick connector. Secure with hose clamps.

To prevent the plenum from blowing off, install strong cable ties between the plenum and the
attachment you installed on the engine and between the plenum and the ignition coil on the
other side on the plenum. (see picture below)



r
ol

P lenumf |

S Cable tie

vl -
’ b




Install MCX EFI1-box

10 pin connector to MCX EFI-box gen 5
option display

Ground
o— Connector to

“ Turbo
Control
To extra Valv (=TCV)

mjeitors

TPS wire
S—

+ 12 V=
Boost nipple

.f -
RPM signal wire

Place the MCX EFI-box in front of the battery between the seats.
Strap it with cable ties.

Connect the red +12 V wire tot he brown wire on the left / rear relay.
Insulate properly.
Connect the black ground wire from MCX EFI-box the ground on battery.



21

Connector for extra injectors

ellow wire to
L TPS signal wire
g a—
Orange wire to
stock injector
signal wire

10 pin connector
(for display =option)

-’acum hose from
hrottle body

Plug in the wire between the extra injectors in the plenum and the MCX EFI-box.

Plug in the TCV valve on the turbo to the EFI-box.

Plug in the orange signal wire to one of the stock injectors. (see picture on chapter ,,install the
plenum)

Install the yellow TPS wire to the yellow signal wire from the stock TPS on throttle body (see
picture on chapter ,,install the plenum)



22

Intercooler installation

The intercooler shall be installed like the pictures below.
Install the intercoooler stays to the tube behind the driver and passanger.

AL
AU
LRIV
NBONSUSH

ol




23

Drill a 6,5 mm hole
for rubber mount

Intercooler

Rubber mount
= f‘vv/

b 4 \.‘ g

. L
Drill a 6,5 mm hole like the picture.

Install the rubber mount between the intercooler and the steel tube.

Upper intercooler mount:

Install the air hose between the turbo and the intercooler.
Install the air hose between the intercooler and the plenum.



24

AIr filter installation:

First of all intall the air filter console to the chassis.

o —

Air hose from turbo to IC Front bolt to chassis [ Y filter console

Air hose between

Then install the air hose between the filter and the turbo air inlet.
Install the engine ventilation hose between the stock ventilation hose and the air intake hose.

Stock engine
rentilation hose




25

Install the air filter. Strap it against the air filter console with the rubber straps.

Start the engine

Be sure the glycol water is filled and that the freezing temperature is high enough.
Check oil level.

Start the engine before you put on the bed and rear side fairings.

Check for leaks.

Caution: We recommend loosening the oil inlet M12 banjo-bolt on the turbo for a second
just after you started the engine, just to make sure the engine and turbo get lubricated.

If no oil comes to the turbo, stop and check the reason.

Let the engine be heated up and make sure the water is circulating through the radiator.
Install the remaining parts.



26

Test-driving

CAUTION: Always use high octane pump gas or race gas. Low octane may cause engine
damages. Test-drive the snowmobile.

CAUTION: Be very careful when you drive in the beginning.

Check water level and oil level once again after the engine has been running

Check for leaks and control so everything seems normal. It is very important that it is no air
left in the water cooling system.

The max recommended turbo pressure is 100 kPa. (14 psi) at sea level The maximum power
will then be 260 hp.

Using higher turbo pressure may cause engine damages.

If higher performance is requested, we recommend low compression pistons or that you use
race gas. The air/fuel ratio shall also be recorded to avoid the engine from running lean.

IMPORTANT:

The maximum turbo pressure must be tested.

When testing turbo pressure, we recommend connecting a gauge via a T-connector on the
same hose as to the blow off valve/MCX EFI box.

The test shall be made at full throttle for at least 2-3 seconds

We recommend being careful when doing this.

The turbo pressure can be adjusted by changing the spring pressure of the waste gate actuator.
This is done by adjusting the length of the rod on top of the turbo. Shorter rod=higher turbo
pressure.

When the turbo pressure is tested and everything seems to work fine install the bed and rear
side fairings.



27

Modification of the bed:

Remove this

plastic N

The plastic bed needs to be slightly modified to make space for the new air filter.
Cut the plastic like the dotted lines.

o
RSN

Srmd it fLEd v AV -

The plastic cover behind the driver/passenger must be modified to the air hoses to and from
the intercooler. Modify like the picture above.



28

Good to know:

When you start: Turn the key and start it without touching the throttle.
Let the engine idle for a while before you drive away.

Drive gently before the engine has reached proper temperature.
Before you intend to stop, drive slowly and gently the last minute.

Let the engine idle, but maybe just for about 10 seconds.

The YXZ 1000 engine is very reliable.

But at the same time, with turbo this is an extremely powerful vehicle and must be treated
right and with care.

If something happens with the engine there is usually something else that has caused the
problem. Here is some tip that is good to know:

Don’t use full power if the fuel level in the fuel tank is low, especially in steep hills.
This can cause fuel starvation and engine damages.
Avoid the engine to hit the RPM-limiter.

Dyno graph Yamaha YXZ 1000 MCX turbo.

inDyn Data Plot - Normal

= Overlay Settings View Tools Hel
Sl | &R = DR CREEDEED %l P ’
HKR
Engspd DINTrq DINMKr Man_P  Lambd1 AUX P1 AUX_P2 AirIn  Plenum Turbo: Mitsubishi TDO4HL 16T Yamaha YXZ 1000 MCX turbo
RPH  CNm  Hkr bar  Lambda bar bar degt  degC Cams: Stock both in + ex
E""%’:‘m ‘i“;ﬁ:‘;‘ﬁ Muller: 63 mm race
6488 175.9 168.14 .77  0.862 0.01 0.00 g3 13 Air filter: MCX turbo filter — —
6500 175.9 162.64  0.78 ©0.862  0.01  0.00 8u 13 Compression: 2 mm spacer Torque (Nm) Power (Hp DIN)
6600 176.6 165.82  ©.79 ©.802 .61 -0.01 85 13 - Airlai
6700 177.3 169.01  0.80 0.800  0.01 -0.02 86 13 g'kf;g]“[“m ®ON) — —
6808 1794 173.62  ©.81 ©9.862  ©9.01 -6.62 87 1 ek 98 octans pome gas Turbo pressure (bar) Lambda
6900 1809 177.58  ©.83 ©.802  ©.61 -0.02 88 w275
7000 182.3 181.58  ©.84 ©.800  0.01 -0.02 88 14
7100 1859 187.80  0.87 0.800 0.01 -0.02 90 15
7200 188.8 193.39  ©6.90 6.795 .61 -0.02 92 15
7300 198.9 198.31  8.92  8.792  ©9.01 -8.82 93 15 250
7400 191.6 201.78  ©8.93 ©8.792  0.91 -0.02 ou 16
7500 193.1 206.64 0.94 0.787 8.00 ~0.02 94 16
7600 193.0 268.73  ©.95 6.785 .60 -0.02 95 16
7700 1937 212.26  ©.96 0.785  0.00 -0.02 % 16 225
7800 1952 216.61  0.97 0.780  0.00 -0.02 97 16
7900 1950 220.19 .99 ©.777 .60 -0.01 97 17
8000 196.6 223.86  1.80 ©.777  ©6.90 -0.01 98 17
8100 198.0 228.25  1.01 0.775  0.00  0.00 99 17z 200
8200 199.5 232.74 1.02 08.775 8.00 8.00 100 17
8300 200.2 236.43  1.84 ©.775 .60  0.01 100 18 :
8400 2009 240.13  1.84 ©.775  0.61  0.01 101 18 DINT
8500 201.6 243.86 1.95 ©.775 0.01  0.01 102 19 175
8600 2023 247.61  1.85 ©.775 .61  0.01 102 19 D
8700 202.3 250.48  1.85 ©.777 .81  0.02 102 19
8800 201.6 252.46  1.95 0.782  0.01  0.02 103 19
8900 201.6 255.33 1.06 0.785  0.01  0.02 104 20 150
9000 200.9 257.28  1.67 6.798 .61  0.02 104 20
9100 200.2 259.21  1.67 ©.792 .81  0.02 104 21
9200 199.5 261.12  1.08 ©.797  0.01  0.01 105 21
9300 1988 263.61  1.68 ©.800 .61  0.08 165 21 125
9400 197.3 263.92  1.68 ©.805  ©.61 -0.01 186 21
9500 195.9 264.78  1.97 0.818  0.91 -0.02 106 ! 8 N N (O O O O S O I O 0 S R i W sl s O] hii
9600 1944 265.61  1.07 ©0.812  0.01 -0.01 107 22 100
9700 193.0 266.48  1.67 ©6.816  ©6.61  0.08 168 22
9800 1909 266.14  1.67 ©.807 .61 0.0 168 22
9900 1887 265.82 1.97 ©.810 0.00 ©0.00 108 22 bATOG@R=""" | | | | & o 1o op bbb b b IEER ”
10008  186.6 265.44 1.87  0.812 8.08 8.08 108 23 75 v ——— Pttt
6500 7000 7500 8000 8500 9000 9500 10000
EngSpd RPM
37 data nes loaded Coniig File: MCX MC Xpress AB, Sweden 9 p =
SuperFlow WinDyn™ V2.3

[ superfiow winDyn -, [8



29

Options:
Display and log unit.(option)

This display can show pressure, lambda or air fuel ratio, rpm, baro pressure, etc.
It can also sample data 10 times each second.

This info, you can be downloaded via the USB cable to your PC.

The MCX EFI-box is prepared with a connector, so it is just “plug and play”

A Bosch wide range oxygen sensor is included.



